LB 763

LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA

ONE HUNDREDTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SESSION

LEGISLATIVE BILL 763

Introduced by Avery, 28.

Read first time January 09, 2008

Committee: Government, Military and Veterans Affairs

A BILL

- FOR AN ACT relating to the Nebraska State Capitol; to create the

 Nebraska State Capitol Environs District Revitalization

 Task Force; to provide powers and duties; and to provide

 a termination date.
- 5 Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

LB 763

1 Section 1. (1) The Nebraska State Capitol Environs

- 2 District Revitalization Task Force is created. The members of
- 3 the task force shall include:
- 4 (a) The mayor of the city of Lincoln or his or her
- 5 designee;
- 6 (b) A member of the Nebraska State Capitol Environs
- 7 Commission;
- 8 (c) A member of the Nebraska Capitol Commission;
- 9 (d) A representative of an economic development
- 10 association for the downtown area of the city of Lincoln;
- 11 (e) A representative of the State Board of Landscape
- 12 Architects;
- 13 <u>(f) A representative of the Nebraska State Historical</u>
- 14 Society;
- 15 (g) Two at-large members; and
- 16 (h) Two state senators appointed by the Executive Board
- 17 of the Legislative Council.
- 18 (2) The Governor shall appoint the members in
- 19 subdivisions (1) (b) through (g) of this section and shall appoint a
- 20 chairperson for the task force. Appointments shall be made within
- 21 ninety days after the effective date of this act. Members shall
- 22 be reimbursed for their expenses pursuant to sections 81-1174
- 23 to 81-1177. The Nebraska State Capitol Environs Commission shall
- 24 provide administrative and technical support for the task force and
- 25 <u>shall produce the preliminary and final reports.</u>

LB 763

1	(3) The task force shall:
2	(a) Review the history of the area described in
3	subdivision (1)(d) of section 90-303;
4	(b) Review the environs of other state capitol buildings;
5	(c) Consider and analyze possible design options;
6	(d) Consider funding strategies; and
7	(e) Submit a final report by December 1, 2008, to the
8	Governor and the Legislature.
9	(4) The task force and this section terminate on December

10 1, 2008.